
Table 2: Structural parameters of the disks

No NGC SBc (mag /sas) Rd (arc sec) Rd (kpc) PAd (deg) Qd = b/a
U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I

1 278 17.94 18.27 17.86 17.55 17.23 12.4 13.0 13.5 13.9 15.5 0.83 0.88 0.90 0.93 1.04 175.9 10.7 18.3 24.1 27.5 0.98 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.95
2 628 21.62 21.52 20.65 20.20 19.54 99.7 89.1 82.4 76.2 73.4 3.77 3.37 3.12 2.88 2.78 131.2 123.9 124.5 141.2 71.1 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.97
3 1232 21.76 21.58 20.81 20.21 19.59 81.6 71.4 61.0 56.7 53.6 7.92 6.92 5.91 5.50 5.20 91.6 89.8 91.8 91.0 89.7 0.85 0.87 0.89 0.91 0.92
4 1288 − 21.61 20.78 − 19.64 − 25.4 22.6 − 21.6 − 8.89 7.91 − 7.54 − 4.8 4.3 − 3.5 − 0.82 0.82 − 0.82
5 2196 20.95 21.01 20.42 20.28 19.53 27.7 30.2 28.9 29.6 28.4 3.95 4.31 4.12 4.22 4.06 60.0 55.1 51.9 50.0 57.6 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.80 0.83
6 2460 20.82 20.85 19.92 19.60 18.70 12.9 12.2 10.9 11.1 10.9 1.69 1.59 1.42 1.45 1.43 37.3 40.6 41.9 43.9 45.4 0.59 0.55 0.56 0.54 0.59
7 2742 22.76 22.60 21.93 21.58 20.82 40.4 35.6 33.7 32.1 29.8 3.97 3.50 3.31 3.16 2.93 87.1 86.3 85.9 86.5 86.2 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.49
8 2775 21.42 21.52 20.72 20.00 18.92 36.7 39.2 39.2 35.5 33.2 3.03 3.23 3.23 2.92 2.74 161.1 163.2 162.8 162.8 160.9 0.79 0.75 0.74 0.74 0.78
9 2776 20.71 20.77 20.23 19.83 19.57 21.2 20.2 19.2 18.9 18.1 3.24 3.08 2.93 2.88 2.76 125.0 130.8 129.5 135.6 128.0 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95

10 2841 21.53 21.36 20.65 20.26 19.41 81.9 79.0 77.9 77.0 72.0 5.60 5.40 5.32 5.26 4.92 149.9 149.4 149.5 149.7 149.6 0.41 0.40 0.38 0.36 0.38
11 2855 21.91 21.48 20.71 20.67 19.88 30.5 31.4 31.4 34.6 31.7 3.89 4.00 4.01 4.41 4.04 124.2 127.6 127.5 129.8 129.8 0.79 0.81 0.79 0.78 0.79
12 2997 21.25 20.98 20.33 19.91 19.30 121.2 103.5 96.0 87.2 80.3 6.38 5.45 5.06 4.59 4.23 83.0 85.6 86.2 85.1 78.9 0.61 0.66 0.69 0.72 0.71
13 3031 − 21.20 19.76 19.05 18.19 − 197.7 143.7 129.5 124.0 − 3.48 2.53 2.28 2.18 − 152.1 151.6 152.3 152.3 − 0.47 0.52 0.53 0.54
14 3147 20.88 20.68 19.97 19.46 18.73 30.7 30.2 30.0 29.2 29.3 4.81 4.74 4.70 4.57 4.59 136.9 142.6 146.8 148.9 151.8 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.82 0.83
15 3430 21.20 21.13 20.34 19.77 19.17 31.9 27.7 24.0 23.9 23.1 3.68 3.20 2.77 2.77 2.67 33.1 32.8 32.9 32.5 33.1 0.52 0.51 0.51 0.53 0.54
16 3486 20.80 20.72 19.92 19.45 18.90 41.2 32.9 27.6 26.3 26.4 2.46 1.96 1.64 1.57 1.58 79.5 78.4 77.9 78.0 77.0 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.79
17 3521 20.27 19.95 19.08 18.47 17.73 62.0 51.9 45.5 41.1 41.1 3.24 2.72 2.38 2.15 2.15 161.3 161.4 161.6 161.9 162.0 0.53 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.56
18 3631 21.52 21.48 20.96 20.59 19.90 49.0 47.7 46.1 46.0 43.3 5.13 5.00 4.83 4.82 4.54 51.5 66.4 50.7 42.9 42.7 0.98 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.97
19 3938 21.09 21.03 20.31 19.82 19.14 48.1 42.4 39.2 37.5 36.0 3.96 3.49 3.23 3.09 2.97 37.3 19.9 14.7 11.2 11.5 0.94 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.95
20 4254 20.57 20.75 20.23 19.83 19.17 48.8 48.2 45.7 43.7 39.3 3.62 3.58 3.39 3.24 2.91 56.9 53.8 51.4 50.3 46.8 0.76 0.77 0.78 0.79 0.83
21 4274 21.96 21.65 20.81 20.22 19.11 56.0 53.6 51.3 48.8 43.5 3.24 3.10 2.97 2.82 2.51 100.2 100.5 100.0 99.9 99.0 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.45 0.53
22 4303 20.58 20.49 19.76 19.30 18.59 57.1 48.6 44.9 43.2 41.7 4.24 3.60 3.33 3.21 3.09 13.9 15.0 15.9 15.8 17.4 0.80 0.83 0.82 0.80 0.81
23 4321 21.38 21.24 20.49 19.97 19.14 77.7 73.3 71.6 70.7 68.9 5.73 5.41 5.28 5.21 5.08 109.7 110.5 110.8 112.7 109.0 0.79 0.80 0.80 0.81 0.81
24 4725 22.42 22.02 21.17 20.64 19.79 120.0 106.0 97.0 92.8 87.8 7.19 6.35 5.81 5.56 5.26 42.5 43.1 44.0 44.1 44.4 0.47 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.46
25 4736 18.80 19.25 19.00 18.40 17.78 31.0 38.2 46.4 44.5 47.2 0.67 0.83 1.00 0.96 1.02 115.9 113.8 110.2 108.9 106.5 0.81 0.76 0.71 0.73 0.74
26 5055 20.36 20.22 19.41 18.70 17.85 62.9 61.7 56.2 49.4 46.2 2.12 2.08 1.89 1.66 1.56 101.8 101.6 100.6 99.7 98.8 0.52 0.54 0.56 0.58 0.61
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Table 3: Structural parameters of the bulges

No NGC SBeff (mag /sas) Reff (kpc) β = 1/n PAb (deg) Qb = b/a
U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I

1 278 17.87 18.27 18.09 18.00 18.06 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.25 1.22 0.86 0.75 0.72 0.60 92.7 104.2 106.1 104.1 106.1 0.80 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.81
2 628 21.59 21.57 20.85 20.47 20.14 0.37 0.42 0.52 0.55 0.70 0.97 0.73 0.62 0.61 0.55 16.4 26.8 29.6 34.2 33.1 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.94 0.95
3 1232 21.68 21.60 20.94 20.44 19.92 0.57 0.78 1.02 1.10 1.17 0.99 0.75 0.61 0.57 0.55 89.4 87.1 84.5 83.0 82.2 0.67 0.62 0.60 0.59 0.58
4 1288 − 20.93 20.49 − 19.85 − 0.82 1.16 − 1.57 − 0.58 0.44 − 0.36 − 1.1 4.8 − 9.2 − 0.87 0.85 − 0.83
5 2196 20.35 20.66 20.15 20.26 19.72 0.84 1.46 1.82 2.63 2.75 0.52 0.39 0.35 0.29 0.30 59.6 58.1 59.6 58.9 55.7 0.76 0.75 0.75 0.76 0.77
6 2460 26.53 24.03 22.53 21.23 20.96 13.51 5.23 4.19 3.11 3.92 0.11 0.18 0.22 0.27 0.23 156.9 168.0 177.9 2.7 1.4 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.82 0.78
7 2742 22.00 21.84 21.18 20.88 20.23 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.19 3.47 1.89 1.49 1.17 0.98 83.6 79.0 82.9 82.5 84.5 0.77 0.71 0.72 0.71 0.75
8 2775 21.81 22.17 21.14 20.90 20.18 1.36 2.67 2.53 2.84 2.60 0.35 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.25 156.7 155.6 155.4 155.4 158.1 0.89 0.88 0.89 0.89 0.89
9 2776 20.28 20.71 21.22 21.54 22.00 0.32 0.37 0.78 1.42 2.33 2.36 0.85 0.39 0.31 0.25 167.1 145.0 142.7 140.2 142.5 0.90 0.91 0.89 0.90 0.89

10 2841 20.27 20.21 19.41 19.46 19.17 0.90 1.18 1.25 1.68 2.09 0.43 0.35 0.34 0.27 0.25 153.8 154.1 154.1 153.8 154.4 0.72 0.69 0.70 0.71 0.70
11 2855 21.23 20.66 19.96 20.20 19.92 1.06 1.07 1.26 2.10 2.71 0.40 0.45 0.44 0.33 0.31 123.1 121.8 122.2 121.8 121.9 0.84 0.83 0.84 0.84 0.84
12 2997 18.53 18.88 18.61 18.40 18.18 0.17 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.39 6.03 1.86 0.91 0.74 0.56 111.8 109.4 99.1 98.1 101.2 0.83 0.88 0.87 0.88 0.90
13 3031 − 20.79 19.13 18.38 17.64 − 1.28 0.75 0.63 0.63 − 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.36 − 143.5 142.9 141.4 144.6 − 0.74 0.74 0.77 0.78
14 3147 21.30 19.93 19.21 18.78 18.39 1.27 0.88 1.02 1.09 1.27 0.32 0.50 0.40 0.37 0.32 69.9 78.8 83.0 87.4 90.3 0.83 0.84 0.85 0.86 0.87
15 3430 19.33 19.74 19.21 18.87 18.59 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.25 0.30 4.37 1.44 1.06 0.86 0.75 29.7 25.7 25.9 26.2 25.1 0.49 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.54
16 3486 20.02 19.91 19.06 18.63 18.41 0.16 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.31 1.25 0.78 0.77 0.68 0.51 69.6 73.0 73.8 73.5 76.2 0.83 0.79 0.79 0.80 0.78
17 3521 18.24 17.60 16.61 15.92 15.53 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.81 0.86 0.79 0.83 0.74 165.9 165.7 165.3 164.5 167.3 0.80 0.79 0.79 0.82 0.81
18 3631 20.73 20.66 19.99 19.56 18.97 0.85 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.85 0.85 0.58 0.52 0.51 0.50 117.5 125.6 136.6 147.4 151.3 0.88 0.93 0.96 0.97 0.96
19 3938 21.26 21.08 20.38 19.90 19.38 0.43 0.43 0.49 0.51 0.55 1.32 0.95 0.77 0.75 0.70 47.5 56.3 59.6 67.0 67.7 0.84 0.93 0.96 0.97 0.96
20 4254 22.56 22.87 22.12 21.62 21.29 1.80 2.67 3.12 3.33 4.52 0.42 0.37 0.35 0.35 0.31 141.8 112.7 93.2 83.0 76.6 0.68 0.86 0.87 0.86 0.83
21 4274 21.76 22.10 21.30 20.70 19.43 1.07 1.57 1.58 1.44 0.97 0.37 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.33 77.3 73.9 78.1 80.3 90.3 0.73 0.77 0.80 0.81 0.76
22 4303 17.85 18.00 17.37 17.05 16.69 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.23 2.31 1.39 0.99 0.86 0.69 116.6 119.1 127.8 124.6 158.6 0.83 0.89 0.92 0.94 0.94
23 4321 18.91 19.06 18.78 18.79 18.63 0.33 0.45 0.59 0.71 0.97 6.04 5.59 1.53 0.73 0.46 131.6 125.1 116.4 113.4 114.7 0.80 0.73 0.74 0.74 0.72
24 4725 20.71 20.29 19.45 19.01 18.49 0.59 0.62 0.65 0.69 0.77 0.42 0.39 0.37 0.35 0.34 5.1 2.8 2.5 3.2 4.0 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.90
25 4736 18.41 18.31 17.54 16.87 16.34 0.19 0.25 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.60 0.57 0.54 0.60 0.56 31.5 33.2 32.2 31.0 28.2 0.79 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.89
26 5055 18.56 18.65 18.30 16.86 16.02 0.07 0.10 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.84 0.61 0.53 0.89 0.83 91.1 87.8 89.8 92.9 95.2 0.86 0.89 0.84 0.83 0.82
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Table 4: Absolute luminosities

No NGC Mtot (mag) Mdisk (mag) Mbulge (mag) Bulge /Disk Ratio
U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I U B V R I

1 278 −20.26 −20.06 −20.55 −20.92 −21.48 −20.22 −20.01 −20.49 −20.86 −21.43 −16.39 −16.71 −17.32 −17.61 −18.25 0.029 0.048 0.054 0.050 0.053
2 628 −19.85 −19.72 −20.44 −20.74 −21.33 −19.83 −19.69 −20.38 −20.67 −21.24 −15.43 −15.90 −17.15 −17.68 −18.61 0.017 0.031 0.051 0.064 0.089
3 1232 −21.31 −21.21 −21.66 −22.11 −22.62 −21.30 −21.19 −21.62 −22.06 −22.56 −15.95 −16.76 −18.06 −18.74 −19.40 0.007 0.017 0.038 0.047 0.054
4 1288 − −21.74 −22.34 − −23.41 − −21.71 −22.27 − −23.31 − −18.03 −19.32 − −20.70 − 0.034 0.066 − 0.090
5 2196 −20.75 −21.05 −21.73 −22.17 −22.82 −20.60 −20.73 −21.23 −21.41 −22.08 −18.55 −19.58 −20.64 −21.42 −22.06 0.151 0.349 0.582 1.013 0.981
6 2460 −19.89 −19.94 −20.79 −21.25 −22.07 −18.89 −18.73 −19.41 −19.77 −20.64 −19.34 −19.51 −20.43 −20.94 −21.74 1.517 2.036 2.579 2.929 2.752
7 2742 −18.81 −18.69 −19.24 −19.49 −20.09 −18.81 −18.69 −19.24 −19.48 −20.08 −12.14 −12.74 −13.76 −14.31 −15.12 0.002 0.004 0.006 0.008 0.010
8 2775 −19.90 −20.43 −21.29 −21.82 −22.54 −19.55 −19.60 −20.39 −20.90 −21.83 −18.52 −19.76 −20.66 −21.21 −21.74 0.386 1.157 1.281 1.330 0.921
9 2776 −20.42 −20.28 −20.75 −21.18 −21.43 −20.41 −20.25 −20.67 −21.03 −21.20 −15.99 −16.38 −17.84 −18.95 −19.66 0.017 0.028 0.074 0.147 0.243

10 2841 −20.95 −21.15 −21.90 −22.37 −23.11 −20.78 −20.87 −21.55 −21.92 −22.62 −18.82 −19.54 −20.49 −21.20 −22.01 0.165 0.295 0.376 0.518 0.570
11 2855 −19.93 −20.42 −21.28 −21.83 −22.57 −19.61 −20.10 −20.88 −21.12 −21.72 −18.44 −18.94 −20.02 −21.03 −21.90 0.340 0.345 0.456 0.915 1.182
12 2997 −21.34 −21.29 −21.80 −22.01 −22.45 −21.34 −21.27 −21.76 −21.97 −22.40 −15.87 −17.17 −18.01 −18.52 −19.20 0.006 0.023 0.032 0.042 0.053
13 3031 − −20.51 −21.16 −21.62 −22.38 − −20.07 −20.82 −21.31 −22.07 − −19.31 −19.74 −20.12 −20.86 − 0.494 0.371 0.336 0.328
14 3147 −21.23 −21.41 −22.18 −22.67 −23.42 −21.10 −21.26 −21.96 −22.40 −23.15 −18.86 −19.21 −20.38 −21.01 −21.81 0.127 0.150 0.233 0.276 0.292
15 3430 −20.20 −19.97 −20.46 −21.03 −21.55 −20.20 −19.96 −20.45 −21.01 −21.52 −14.19 −14.86 −15.94 −16.81 −17.58 0.004 0.009 0.016 0.021 0.026
16 3486 −19.74 −19.35 −19.80 −20.18 −20.77 −19.72 −19.31 −19.73 −20.09 −20.65 −14.98 −15.82 −16.84 −17.44 −18.34 0.013 0.040 0.070 0.087 0.119
17 3521 −20.92 −20.88 −21.48 −21.87 −22.59 −20.85 −20.79 −21.37 −21.76 −22.50 −17.77 −18.14 −18.94 −19.27 −19.93 0.059 0.087 0.107 0.101 0.094
18 3631 −20.70 −20.72 −21.21 −21.59 −22.16 −20.60 −20.58 −21.03 −21.39 −21.95 −18.13 −18.42 −19.16 −19.62 −20.25 0.103 0.137 0.179 0.196 0.209
19 3938 −20.48 −20.29 −20.85 −21.25 −21.85 −20.47 −20.26 −20.81 −21.19 −21.79 −15.87 −16.32 −17.40 −18.01 −18.72 0.015 0.027 0.043 0.053 0.060
20 4254 −20.87 −20.78 −21.35 −21.76 −22.43 −20.79 −20.58 −20.98 −21.30 −21.72 −17.98 −18.85 −19.98 −20.62 −21.63 0.075 0.203 0.398 0.537 0.924
21 4274 −19.43 −19.76 −20.55 −21.01 −21.71 −19.16 −19.37 −20.12 −20.60 −21.46 −17.81 −18.47 −19.33 −19.76 −20.02 0.289 0.436 0.483 0.461 0.266
22 4303 −21.15 −20.90 −21.47 −21.86 −22.50 −21.13 −20.86 −21.42 −21.80 −22.43 −17.12 −17.29 −18.17 −18.75 −19.47 0.025 0.037 0.050 0.060 0.066
23 4321 −21.01 −21.03 −21.77 −22.27 −23.07 −20.98 −20.99 −21.69 −22.18 −22.96 −16.91 −17.38 −18.82 −19.56 −20.59 0.024 0.036 0.071 0.090 0.113
24 4725 −20.52 −20.70 −21.39 −21.85 −22.58 −20.44 −20.56 −21.22 −21.66 −22.38 −17.77 −18.34 −19.29 −19.88 −20.64 0.086 0.128 0.170 0.194 0.200
25 4736 −19.12 −19.32 −20.14 −20.63 −21.39 −18.90 −18.90 −19.57 −20.09 −20.83 −17.28 −18.08 −19.16 −19.61 −20.41 0.226 0.468 0.682 0.641 0.677
26 5055 −19.85 −19.96 −20.58 −21.01 −21.72 −19.84 −19.93 −20.54 −20.97 −21.68 −14.97 −15.84 −17.10 −17.24 −18.03 0.011 0.023 0.042 0.032 0.035
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